(i) In 2016, the Group did not translate a PRC subsidiary’s property, plant and equipment at 30
April 2016 into the Group’s presentation currency using the closing rate at 30 April 2016 as
required by FRS 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates.

(ii) In 2016, the interest-free loans from former immediate and ultimate holding company
were recorded at cost upon initial recognition instead of fair value as required by FRS 39
Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. The changes in fair values of the
interest-free loans in relation to the changes in time to maturity were also not properly
accounted for in the financial statements for the financial year ended 30 April 2016.

(iii) In 2016, the net loss on foreign exchange in relation to the borrowings amounting to
US$1,959,613 was not adjusted from the loss before tax and presented as an “adjustment for
non-cash item” in the consolidated statement of cash flows.

22

YORKSHINE HOLDINGS LIMITED
(Incorporated in Singapore)
(Co. Reg. No. 198902648H)

Accordingly, the comparative figures were restated as follows:

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustment

As
restated

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Group

Statements of financial position as at 30 April 2016
Property, plant and equipment 63,154 (4,207) 58,947
Borrowings 41,351 (5,278) 36,073
Accumulated losses (38,770) 5,278 (33,492)
Foreign currency translation reserve 4,444 (4,207) 237
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Company 1,245 1,071 2,316
Net assets and total equity 2,079 1,071 3,150

Consolidated income statement for the financial year
ended 30 April 2016

Other income 1,658 5,820 7,478
Finance costs (4,936) (541) (5,477)
Loss before tax (16,072) 5,279 (10,793)
Loss for the financial year (17,532) 5,279 (12,253)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for
the financial year ended 30 April 2016

Loss for the financial year (17,533) 5,279 (12,253)
Other comprehensive loss for the financial year,

net of tax
– currency translation differences arising on consolidation 3,233 (4,208) (975)

Total comprehensive loss for the financial year (14,299) 1,071 (13,228)

Consolidated statement of cash flows for the financial year
ended 30 April 2016

Net cash used in operating activities (5,953) 1,960 (3,993)
Net cash generated from financing activities 16,497 (1,960) 14,537

The prior year adjustments have no impact on the financial statements of the Group and the Company at the
beginning of the earliest comparative period, therefore statements of financial position as at 1 May 2015 are not
presented.

5. If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including
any required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and
the effect of, the change

Please refer to Item 4 above.

23

YORKSHINE HOLDINGS LIMITED
(Incorporated in Singapore)
(Co. Reg. No. 198902648H)

6. Loss per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported on and the